Board of the company or companies affiliated with it, and authorised conditional capital which is used to serve stock 

options to employees, executives and members of the Management Board of the Company or companies affiliated 

with it in total must not, together with shares from other eligible sources, exceed EUR 39,000,000 (thirty-nine million 

Euro). 

The Supervisory Board is authorised to resolve on any amendments of the Articles of Association resulting from the 

issuance of new shares out of the authorised capital. In the General Assembly dated 21 April 2023 and pursuant to 

Section 159 para.

[...]

amendment of the Company's Articles of Association in the commercial register, to conditionally increase the Com-

pany's registered share capital with the approval of the Supervisory Board, if necessary in several tranches, by an 

amount of up to EUR 19,500,000 (nineteen million five hundred thousand Euro) by issuing up to 1,950,000 (one 

million nine hundred fifty thousand) new ordinary voting bearer shares, and to determine the issue price (which may 

not be below the proportionate amount per share in the company's registered share capital), the share rights and 

the issuing conditions in agreement with the Supervisory Board (Authorised Conditional Capital 2023).

[...]

Management Board of the company or companies affiliated with it, and authorised capital which is used to serve 

stock options to employees, executives and members of the Management Board of the company or companies affil-

iated with it in total must not, together with shares from other eligible sources, exceed EUR 39,000,000 (thirty-nine 

million Euro). 

The Supervisory Board is authorised to resolve on any amendments of the Articles of Association resulting from the 

issuance of new shares out of the authorised conditional capital. 

Within the meaning of Section 65 AktG, the Management Board was authorised in the General Assembly on 21 April